

LFIR # 2956

1. Project Title	Bradford County Courthouse F	Bradford County Courthouse Renovation				
2. Senate Sponsor	Jennifer Bradley					
3. Date of Request	3/3/2025					
3. Date of Request	3/3/2023					
4. Project/Program I	Description					
The funds will go toward much needed improvements to the Bradford County Courthouse. Construction of the Bradford County Courthouse was completed on December 14, 1969, more than 56 years ago. The only time our courthouse has been altered was in 2004 (21 years ago), when two new wings were added to the existing courthouse to provide more office space. The original courthouse is in desperate need of renovations and repairs.						
5. State Agency to r	eceive requested funds Sta	te Court System				
State Agency con	tacted? No					
6. Amount of the No	nrecurring Request for Fiscal Ye	ar 2025-2026				
Type of Funding		Amo	Amount			
Operating			0			
Fixed Capital Outla	ay		2,000,000			
Total State Funds	Requested		2,000,000			
7. Total Project Cost	for Fiscal Year 2025-2026 (inclu	ding matching funds ava	ilable for this proje	ect)		
				i		
Type of Funding		Amount	Percentage			
Total State Funds	Requested (from question #6)	Amount 2,000,000	Percentage 100%			
Total State Funds Matching Funds	Requested (from question #6)	2,000,000	100%			
Total State Funds Matching Funds Federal		2,000,000	100%			
Total State Funds Matching Funds Federal State (excluding the	Requested (from question #6) ne amount of this request)	2,000,000	100% 0% 0%			
Total State Funds Matching Funds Federal State (excluding the Local		2,000,000	100% 0% 0% 0%			
Total State Funds Matching Funds Federal State (excluding the Local Other	ne amount of this request)	2,000,000 0 0 0	100% 0% 0% 0% 0%			
Total State Funds Matching Funds Federal State (excluding the Local Other		2,000,000	100% 0% 0% 0%			
Total State Funds Matching Funds Federal State (excluding the Local Other Total Project Cos 8. Has this project p	ne amount of this request)	2,000,000 0 0 2,000,000	100% 0% 0% 0% 0%			
Total State Funds Matching Funds Federal State (excluding the Local Other Total Project Cos 8. Has this project pure of the project pure of	ne amount of this request) sts for Fiscal Year 2025-2026 previously received state funding	2,000,000 0 0 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 3? No	100% 0% 0% 0% 0%			
Total State Funds Matching Funds Federal State (excluding the Local Other Total Project Cos 8. Has this project pure of the project pure of	ne amount of this request) Its for Fiscal Year 2025-2026 Previously received state funding a most recent instance:	2,000,000 0 0 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 7 No Specific	100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 100%			
Total State Funds Matching Funds Federal State (excluding the Local Other Total Project Cos 8. Has this project pure of the project pure of	ne amount of this request) Its for Fiscal Year 2025-2026 Previously received state funding e most recent instance: Amount	2,000,000 0 0 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 7 No Specific	100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 100%			
Total State Funds Matching Funds Federal State (excluding the Local Other Total Project Cos 8. Has this project plf yes, provide the Fiscal Year (уууу-уу)	ne amount of this request) Its for Fiscal Year 2025-2026 Previously received state funding e most recent instance: Amount	2,000,000 0 0 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 7 No Specific	100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 100%			
Total State Funds Matching Funds Federal State (excluding the Local Other Total Project Cos 8. Has this project pure of the service of t	tts for Fiscal Year 2025-2026 previously received state funding e most recent instance: Amount Recurring Nonrecurr	2,000,000 0 0 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 ? No Specific Appropriation #	100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 100%			
Total State Funds Matching Funds Federal State (excluding the Local Other Total Project Cos 8. Has this project pure of the state (yyyy-yy) 9. Is future-year funda. If yes, indicate	tts for Fiscal Year 2025-2026 previously received state funding e most recent instance: Amount Recurring Nonrecurr ding likely to be requested?	2,000,000 0 0 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 3? No Specific Appropriation #	100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 100%			
Total State Funds Matching Funds Federal State (excluding the Local Other Total Project Cos 8. Has this project pure of the state (yyyy-yy) 9. Is future-year funda. If yes, indicate	ts for Fiscal Year 2025-2026 oreviously received state funding e most recent instance: Amount Recurring Nonrecurr ding likely to be requested? nonrecurring amount per year.	2,000,000 0 0 0 2,000,000 2,000,000 3? No Specific Appropriation #	100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 100%			



1

The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2025-2026

LFIR # 2956

J.	Status of Constru	uction					
ä	a. What is the cur	rent phase of th	e project?				
	Planning	O Design	Construction	O N/A			
ı	o. Is the project "	shovel ready" (i	.e permitted)?		Yes		
(c. What is the est	imated start dat	e of construction?		07/15/2025		
(d. What is the est	imated complet	ion date of construc	ction?	11/30/2025		
•	e. What funding s	stream will be us	sed for ongoing ope	rations a	nd maintenance o	f the project?	
	Bradford County	General Fund					
1.			receive, directly or s of the facility and			l outlay funding	g. Include the
	Bradford County	Board of County	Commissioners				

12. Details on how the requested state funds will be expended

Spending Category	Description	Amount	
Administrative Costs:			
Executive Director/Project Head Salary and Benefits		0	
Other Salary and Benefits		0	
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other		0	
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0	
Operational Costs			
Salary and Benefits		0	
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other		0	
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0	
Fixed Capital Construction/Majo	r Renovation:		
Construction/Renovation/Land/ Planning Engineering	Renovations to the Bradford County Courthouse to include upgrades to ADA compliance, securing and hardening the Clerk of the Court's work areas. \$95,925 will be used for design phase, permit phase, and bidding and negotiation phase. \$1,904,075 will be used for the construction phase.	2,000,000	
Total State Funds Requested (must equal total from question #6) 2,000,000			

13. Program Performance

a. What specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?

The funds will go toward much needed improvements to the Bradford County Courthouse. Construction of the Bradford County Courthouse was completed on December 14, 1969, more than 56 years ago. The only time our courthouse has been altered was in 2004 (21 years ago), when two new wings were added to the existing courthouse to provide more office space. The original courthouse is in desperate need of renovations and repairs.

b. What activities and services will be provided to meet the intended purpose of these funds?



LFIR # 2956

All court functions as well as Clerk of the Court services including, but not limited to, collecting fines and fees, providing legal documentation for records retained by the clerk, administrative orders, child support, civil traffic/infractions, family law, tax deeds and foreclosure sales, jury duty, juvenile, probate and small claims.

C.	What direct services will be provided to citizens by the appropriation project?
le	All court functions as well as Clerk of the Court services including, but not limited to, collecting fines and fees, providing gal documentation for records retained by the clerk, administrative orders, child support, civil traffic/infractions, family w, tax deeds and foreclosure sales, jury duty, juvenile, probate and small claims.
d.	Who is the target population served by this project? How many individuals are expected to be served?
N	More than 30,000.
	What is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this outcome will measured?
C	Renovations to the Bradford County Courthouse to include upgrades to ADA compliance, securing and hardening the lerk of the Court's work areas. Expected outcome is a safer and more secure work environment for employees working the Clerk's office. In addition to bringing the County into ADA compliance in the Courthouse.
f.	What are the suggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standard penalties
fo	r failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for in the contract?
L	iquidated damages up to \$1000 per day if project is not completed by specified date.
14. Is	this project related to mitigation, response, or recovery from a natural disaster? No
a. I	f Yes, what phase best describes the project?
	Mitigation (reducing or eliminating potential loss of life or property)
	Response (addressing the immediate and short-term effects of a natural disaster)
	Recovery (assisting communities return to normal operations, including rebuilding damaged infastructure)
b. N	Name of the natural disaster (or Executive Order # for events not under a federal declaration):
15. Ha	as the entity applied for or received federal assistance for this project?
	Yes, Applied
	Yes, Received
	No
	No, but intends to apply
a. I	f yes, provide the FEMA project worksheet ID#:
b. F	Provide the total project cost listed on the FEMA project worksheet:
16 H	as the entity applied for or received state assistance for this project (other than this request)?



LFIR # 2956

☐ Yes, Applied					
☐ Yes, Received					
□ No					
☐ No, but intends t	o apply				
a. If yes, specify th	e progran	n and state ager	ncy (ex. Loca	al Governmen	t Emergenc
Commerce):					
17. Requester Contac	t Informat	ion			
a. First Name	Scott		Last Name	Kornegay	
b. Organization	Bradford	County Board of	County Com	missioner	
c. E-mail Address			lcountyfl.gov		
d. Phone Number	(904)966	-6327	Ext.		
a. Organization b. Municipality and c. Organization Ty □For Profit Entity □Non Profit 501(d)	Commiss d County pe		County		
□Non Profit 501(d	c)(4)				
□Local Entity					
□University or Co	llege				
☑Other (please s	pecify) Co	unty Governmen	t		
d. First Name	Scott		Last Name	Kornegay	
e. E-mail Address	scott_kor	negay@bradford	lcountyfl.gov		
f. Phone Number	(904)966	-6327	Ext.		
19. Lobbyist Contact I	nformatio	on			-
a. Name	None				
b. Firm Name					
c. E-mail Address					



LFIR # 2956

d. Phone Number	

The information provided will be posted to the Florida Senate website for public viewing if sponsored by a Senator.